Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 431 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. NirmaljitVerma (9876501826)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. NirmaljitVermastates that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the said is received in the commission vide diary no. 8993 dated 28.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabrais not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 432 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. NirmaljitVerma (9876501826)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljit Verma states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the said is received in the commission vide diary no. 8994 dated 28.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabrais not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 435 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljit Verma (9876501826)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljit Verma states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the said is received in the commission vide diary no. 8995 dated 28.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 437 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljit Verma (9876501826)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljit Verma states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the said is received in the commission vide diary no. 8997 dated 28.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 439 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljit Verma (9876501826)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljit Verma states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the said is received in the commission vide diary no. 8998 dated 28.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 433 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (BI) (9417878141)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of which is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 27.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 434 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (BI) (9417878141)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 438 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (BI) (9417878141)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of the which is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 27.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar. Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 440 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (BI) (9417878141)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of which is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 27.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 441 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (BI) (9417878141)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of which is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 27.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar. **Appellant**

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 436 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. PoojaMaan (BI) (8146800598)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Pooja Maan states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of which is received in the Commission vide diary no. 8996 dated 28.07.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ravi Chhabra, M: 9876960079

S/o ShriGulshanChhabra, # 224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 442 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Arun Khanna (BI) (9872328435)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 04.06.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Arun Khanna states that he had supplied the sought information, to the appellant through registered post. A copy of which is received in the Commission vide diary no. 7306 dated 26.06.2020.
- 3. Appellant Shri Ravi Chhabra is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is transpired that as the informationstands supplied, therefore no cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri S. Harbhajan Singh Gotra Village Gillian, PO Miani, Appellant DisttHoshiarpur 144202

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh

> Appeal Case No.: 2459 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Purshotam Kr. (ASI) (9417131510)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 17.03.2020.

2. Respondent PIO, Sh. Purshotam Kr. pleaded that sought information enumerated in RTI application is in question form which is denied under section 2(f) of RTI Act, 2005. A letter vide diary no. 7759 dated 06.07.2020 is received in the Commission wherein same is mentioned. This letter is taken on record.

3. Appellant Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra states that, if respondent PIO, is denying to provide me, the sought then he is requested to give his version in written form duly attested.

4. After hearing both the parties and according to the submissions done by the respondent PIO it is transpired, the respondent PIO, has declared that Sought information enumerated in RTI application is in question form. Whereas according to, RTI Act, 2005, under Section 2(f), which defines 'information', questions have not been defined as information.

In the light of above decision, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

However, it is observed that the respondent PIO has already sent <u>a letter bearing no.</u>

1066 dated 03.07.2020 to the appellant, wherein the above said version of respondent is mentioned.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri S. Harbhajan Singh Gotra Village Gillian, PO Miani, Appellant DisttHoshiarpur 144202

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh

> Appeal Case No.: 2645 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh. (9417478832)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 17.03.2020.

2. Respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh pleaded that the information available in the office record related to the above mentioned RTI application has been supplied twice to the appellant through registered post, dated 16.03.2020 and 17.07.2020. A copy of which is received in the Commission via email dated 29.07.2020. He further added the remaining partial information may relate to the Intelligence Department.

3. Appellant Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra claimed that the supplied information is incomplete and he is not satisfied with it.

4. After hearing both the parties and according to the submissions done respondent PIO, the Commission is of the view that no more action is required to be taken in this case, hence this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

However, it is observed that the respondent PIO has already sent a <u>letter bearing</u> no. 18814 dated 16.03.2020 and other letter bearing no. 78347 dated 17.07.2020, to the appellant, wherein the above said version of respondent is mentioned.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.07.2020